Shareholders of the Specific Mandate, the Company shall comply with such provisions of the Listing

Rules as may be applicable, including any reporting, announcement and/or shareholders’ approval

requirements, unless otherwise exempted under the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 8 −

The table below, which is for illustration purpose only, sets out the shareholding structure of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date, and (ii) upon satisfaction of all vesting conditions

under an Award (if any) and allotment and issue of all Awarded Shares capped by the Annual Limit;

and (iii) upon satisfaction of all vesting conditions under an Award (if any) and allotment and issue

of all Awarded Shares under the New Share Award Scheme, assuming no other Shares are issued

between the Latest Practicable Date and the date on which all Awarded Shares underlying the New

Share Award Scheme are issued, and that no Award is granted to connected persons of the Company:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
issue of all the

Awarded Shares under
the Annual Limit

Immediately after the
issue of all the

Awarded Shares under
the New Share Award

Scheme

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Selected Grantees — — 84,924,520 2.91 283,081,734 9.09

Substantial Shareholder:

Ms. LO (Note 2) 790,396,800 27.92 790,396,800 27.11 790,396,800 25.38

Public shareholders 2,040,420,543 72.08 2,040,420,543 69.98 2,040,420,543 65.53

Total 2,830,817,343 100.00 2,915,741,863 100.00 3,113,899,077 100.00

Notes:

1. The percentage figures have been subject to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between totals and sums of

amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, each of Ms. LO and North Point Talent Limited was a Substantial Shareholder

of the Company, 790,396,800 Shares represent the aggregate of (i) 364,782,600 Shares held by North Point Talent

Limited and (ii) 425,614,200 Shares held by Ms. LO. Ms. LO was the sole shareholder of North Point Talent

Limited as at the Latest Practicable Date. Therefore, Ms. LO was deemed to be interested in the 364,782,600

[…]

assumption (ii) and (iii) upon satisfaction of all vesting conditions under an Award (if any) and
allotment and issue of all Awarded Shares under the New Share Award Scheme, assuming no other
Shares are issued between the Latest Practicable Date and the date on which all Awarded Shares
underlying the New Share Award Scheme are issued, and that no Award is granted to connected
persons of the Company:

Step 1
Step 2 (immediately

after step 1)
Step 3 (immediately after step 2 and

upon the following scenario)

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Assuming all the
outstanding share

options are
exercised and there
is no other change
to the issued share

capital of the
Company

Assuming all the
share options under

the refreshed
Option Scheme
Mandate Limit

(i.e. options
carrying the rights

to subscribe for
283,081,734 Shares)

are granted and
exercised and there
is no other change
to the issued share

capital of the
Company

Scenario I
Immediately after
the issue of all the

Awarded Shares
under the Annual

Limit

Scenario II
Immediately after
the issue of all the

Awarded Shares
under the New
Share Award

Scheme
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%
Number of

Shares
Approx.

%

Selected Grantees — — — — — — 84,924,520 2.63 283,081,734 8.26

Holders of the options granted
pursuant to the refreshed Option
Scheme Mandate Limit — — — — 283,081,734 9.00 283,081,734 8.77 283,081,734 8.26

Previous option holders under 2018
Share Option Scheme — — 4,417,531 0.15 4,417,531 0.14 4,417,531 0.14 4,417,531 0.13

Previous option holders under 2009
Share Option Scheme — — 25,742,627 0.90 25,742,627 0.82 25,742,627 0.80 25,742,627 0.75

Substantial Shareholder:
Ms. LO 790,396,800 27.92 790,396,800 27.63 790,396,800 25.14 790,396,800 24.47 790,396,800 23.06

Public shareholders 2,040,420,543 72.08 2,040,420,543 71.32 2,040,420,543 64.90 2,040,420,543 63.19 2,040,420,543 59.54

Total 2,830,817,343 100.00 2,860,977,501 100.00 3,144,059,235 100.00 3,228,983,755 100.00 3,427,140,969 100.00

* Assuming the three groups (i.e. existing shareholders, the option holders and the Selected Grantees) are mutually
exclusive

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

− 16 −

The Directors noted from the above table that the possible dilution effect on Shareholders is

approximately (i) 12.34% of the enlarged share capital of the Company when all the outstanding share

options are exercised, all the Option Shares under the refreshed Option Scheme Mandate Limit are

granted and exercised and all the Awarded Shares under the Annual Limit are issued; and (ii) 17.40%

of the enlarged share capital of the Company when all the outstanding share options are exercised, all